Table 61. New Light-Duty Vehicle Range (miles)

Gasoline
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Turbo Direct Injection Diesel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Methanol Flex
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2005

440
444
470
518
491
434
493
543
514
518
460
528

634
699

734

699
621
713

O 000000000 OO

2006

450
469
478
538
539
459
485
601
508
551
475
523

646
727

812

743
642
706

O 00000000 OO0 O

2007

450
466
475
535
535
457
486
599
506
550
475
522

641
722
722

656
808

742
641
704

O 00000000 OO0 O

2008

452
465
474
533
532
455
487
597
505
549
475
521

639
719
718

657
806

741
641
704

O 0000000 OoOO OO

2009

459
470
479
537
533
458
492
599
509
552
480
525

647
725
720

664
809

745
648
708

O 000000000 OO

2010

466
477
486
542
538
461
497
601
514
556
487
529

643
656
732
726

671
812
694
750
657
715

O 0000000 OoO OO O

2011

473
486
494
551
547
468
512
620
524
568
501
543

656
668
743
738

691
838
707
767
676
734

O 00000000 OO O

2012

476
488
496
552
548
470
527
637
541
588
519
558

659
670
746
740

712
861
730
794
700
754

O 000000000 OO

2013

477
490
497
554
549
471
544
654
553
610
535
573

661
671
747
742

734
883
747
823
722
773

O 000000000 o O

2014

490
506
516
574
570
482
558
670
561
626
546
585

683
697
775
769

754
905
758
845
737
789

O 000000000 OO

2015

502
522
533
595
591
495
581
690
583
648
565
604

705
720
803
799

784
932
787
875
762
815

O 00000000 OO O

2016

518
546
558
623
614
515
590
704
585
657
570
613

738
754
841
829

796
950
789
887
770
827

O 000000000 o O

2017

539
569
581
642
629
537
606
720
599
674
583
627

768
785
866
849

818
972
809
910
787
846

O 0000000000 O



Table 61. New Light-Duty Vehicle Range (miles)

Plug-in Gasoline Hybrid
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Ethanol
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Ethanol Flex
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Compressed Natural Gas
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2005

O 000000000 o0 O

O 000000000 OO

o o

378
359

360
397
375
378

386

282

295

326

311

2006

O 000000000 OO

O 000000000 OO

o o

393
393

354
439
371
402

382

287

323

361

330

2007

O 000000000 OO

O 000000000 OO

o o

390
390

355
437
369
401

347
381

285

321

359

330

2008

O 000000000 OO

O 000000000 OO

o o

389
388

355
436
369
401

346
381

284

319

358

329

2009

O 00000000 OO O

O 0000000 OoO OO O

350
392
389

359
437
371
403

351
383

288

320

359

331

2010

O 0000000000 O

O 00000000 OO O

355
396
393

363
439
375
406

355
386

292

323

361

334

2011

O 00000000 OO0 O

O 000000000 OO

355
361
402
399

374
453
382
415

366
397

297

328

372

341

2012

o
]
o o o

OO0 o0oo0oo0ooooo

O 000000000 o O

356
362
403
400

385
465
395
429

379
408

298

329

382

353

2013

@
[N
P o o

OO0 o0oo0oo0ooooo

O 00000000 OO0 O

357
363
404
401
344
397
477
404
445
391
418

298

330

392

366

2014

645

O 0o oo oo

682

o

O 00000000 OO0 O

369
377
419
416
352
407
489
410
457
398
427

310

342

402

376

2015

666

O 0o oo oo

706

o

O 00000000 OO0 O

367
381
389
434
432
361
424
504
425
473
412
441

320

355

414

389

2016

698
778

o o0ooooo

713

o

O 000000000 o0 O

378
399
407
454
448
376
430
514
427
480
416
447

335

368

422

394

2017

726
802

o o0ooooo

728

o

O 000000000 o0 O

394
415
424
468
459
392
443
525
437
492
425
457

349

377

432

404



Table 61. New Light-Duty Vehicle Range (miles)

Compressed Natural Gas Bi-Fuel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Liquefied Petroleum Gases
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Liquefied Petroleum Gases Bi-Fuel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Electric
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2005

235

246

272

259

© 0o oo oo

462

440

376

414

393

435

414

o oo oo

80

o o o

80

2006

239

269

301

275

O 0o oo oo

511

468

383

431

431

481

440

o oo oo

o o

80

2007

238

267

299

275

O 0o oo oo

509

467

380

428

428

479

440

o oo oo

o o

80

2008

237

266

299

275

O 0o oo oo

508

467

379

426

426

478

439

o oo oo

80

o o o

80

2009

240

267

299

276

O 0o oo oo

509

469

384

429

427

479

442

o oo oo

o o

80

2010

243

269

301

278

© 0o oo oo

511

473

389

434

430

481

445

o oo oo

o o

80

2011

247

273

310

284

O 0o oo oo

527

483

396

440

437

496

454

o oo oo

80

o o o

80

2012

248

274

319

294

© 0o oo oo

542

500

397

442

439

510

470

o oo oo

o o

80

2013

248

275

327

305

O 0o oo oo

556

518

398

443

440

523

488

o oo oo

o o

80

2014

258

285

335

313

O 0o oo oo

570

532

413

459

456

536

501

o oo oo

80

o o o

80

2015

267

296

345

324

©O 0o oo oo

587

551

426

476

473

552

519

o oo oo

o o

80

2016

279

307

352

329

O 0o oo oo

598

559

447

498

491

563

526

o oo oo

o o

80

2017

291

314

360

337

© 0o oo oo

612

573

465

513

503

576

539

o oo oo

80

o o o

80



Table 61. New Light-Duty Vehicle Range (miles)

Diesel-Electric Hybrid
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Gasoline-Electric Hybrid
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Fuel Cell Methanol
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Fuel Cell Hydrogen
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2005

O 000000000 o0 O

587
647

542

o oo oo

661

IS
i
OO0 o0oo0oo0oooo ko O 000000000 OO

N
o
o o

2006

O 000000000 OO

598
673

573

o oo oo

654

N
@
O 0000000 ® o O 00000000 OO O

N
J
o ua

2007

O 000000000 OO

594
668

571

o oo oo

652

N
o
OO0 O0OO0OO0O0OO0O0O® O O 00000000 OO O

IS
i
o a

2008

O 000000000 OO

592
666

569

o

593
652

N
o)
OO0 o0oo0oo0ooo o O 0000000 OoO OO O

IS
i
o a

2009

O 00000000 OO O

599
671
667
572

o

600
656

IS
st
Oooooooo oo Ccooooooooooo

IS
®
o o

2010

@
@®
N o o

OO0 o0oo0oooooo

608
678
672
576

643

608
662

N
3
OO0 o0oo0oo0ooo~NOo O 00000000 OO O

IS
®
o N

2011

@
5
w o o

OO0 o0oo0oo0ooooo

608
618
688
683
584

654

626
679

N
®
OO0 000000 OO O 0000000000 O

o
o
o r

2012

@
5
o o o

OO0 o0oo0oo0ooooo

610
620
690
685
587

797
676

648
698

IS
®
O 0000000 ®Oo O 00000000 OO O

I
P
o ©

2013

~N o
N B
o o oo

OO0 o0oooooo

612
621
692
687
589

818
692

669
716

O 00000000 OO0 O

490

554

o ooooo

535

2014

~N O
NI
Ik oo

O o0 o0oooooo

632
645
718
712
603

838
702

682
731

O 00000000 OO0 O

506

574

o

561

546

2015

693
773

o

757

o

652
666
743
739
619

863
728
811
706
755

O 0000000000 O

522

595

o

583

565

2016

683
698
778
768
644

880
731
822
713
766

O 000000000 o0 O

546

623
614

585

570

2017

O 000000000 OO

569

642
629

599

583



Table 61. New Light-Duty Vehicle Range (miles)

Fuel Cell Gasoline
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2005

O 000000000 OO

2006

O 0000000 O0O OO O

2007

O 00000000 OO0 O

2008

o o oo

53

N

O 0o oo oo

2009

o o oo

53

[A]

O 0o oo oo

2010

o o oo

53

®

O 0o oo oo

2011

oo oo

54

3

O 0o oo oo

2012

o o oo

548

o o

541

519

2013

o o oo

549

o o

553

535

2014

o o oo

570

o o

561

546

2015

oo oo

591

o o

583

565

2016

oo oo

614

o o

585

570

2017

o o oo

629

o o

599

583



Table 61. New Light-Duty Vehicle Range (miles)

Gasoline
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Turbo Direct Injection Diesel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Methanol Flex
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2018

552
592
610
665
652
556
623
734
615
690
597
640

799
824
898
880

842
991
830
931
806
864

O 0000000 OoOO O O

2019

561
605
626
682
671
568
631
742
620
696
604
645

816
846
920
906

852
1002
837
940
815
871

O 0000000 OoOO OO

2020

578
626
646
699
692
584
649
752
643
723
626
658

846
873
944
934

877
1016
868
976
845
889

O 000000000 OO

2021

578
628
649
701
696
585
654
758
643
726
628
661

847
876
947
939

883
1023
868
981
848
892

O 000000000 O O

2022

577
627
648
701
695
584
658
761
643
729
631
663

846
875
946
938

888
1028
868
984
852
895

O 0000000 OoOOoO O O

2023

577
627
648
700
695
584
661
765
643
733
635
667

846
874
946
938

892
1033
869
989
858
900

O 0000000 OoOO0 OO

2024

577
626
647
700
694
583
662
768
644
736
638
670

845
874
945
937

894
1037
869
993
861
904

O 0000000 OoOO OO

2025

576
626
647
700
694
583
665
771
644
739
641
673

845
873
944
937

898
1041
870
998
866
908

O 000000000 OO

2026

576
625
646
699
693
583
667
772
644
740
642
674

844
873
944
936

900
1042
870
999
867
910

O 000000000 OO

2027

575
625
646
699
693
583
667
771
644
740
642
674

843
872
943
936

900
1041
870
999
867
910

O 000000000 OO

2028

575
624
646
698
693
582
666
770
644
740
642
674

843
871
943
935

899
1040
869
999
867
909

O 00000000 OO0 O

2029

575
624
645
698
692
582
666
770
644
740
642
674

842
871
942
934

899
1039
869
999
867
910

O 000000000 OO

2030

575
623
645
697
692
582
665
769
644
740
642
674

841
870
941
934

898
1038
870
999
866
909

O 000000000 OO

2006-
2030

1.0%
1.2%
1.3%
1.1%
1.0%
1.0%
1.3%
1.0%
1.0%
1.2%
1.3%
1.1%



Table 61. New Light-Duty Vehicle Range (miles)

Plug-in Gasoline Hybrid
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Ethanol
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Ethanol Flex
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Compressed Natural Gas
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2018

763
832

o

768

746

O 000000000 OO

403
432
446
486
476
406
455
536
449
503
436
467

366

391

440

414

2019

783
852

o

775

754

O 0000000 OoOO OO

409
441
457
498
490
414
461
542
453
508
441
471

376

403

445

418

2020

808
874
865

804

782

O 0000000 OoOO OO

422
457
472
511
505
426
474
549
469
528
457
481

388

415

451

434

2021

811
877
869

804

785

O 0000000 OoOO O O

422
458
473
512
508
427
477
553
469
530
459
482

389

417

455

436

2022

810
876
869

804

789
829

O 000000000 OO

422
458
473
512
507
426
480
556
469
532
461
484

389

417

457

438

2023

810
876
868

804

794
833

O 0000000 OoOO OO

421
457
473
511
507
426
483
558
470
535
464
487

389

417

459

440

2024

809
875
868

804

797
837

O 0000000 OoOOoO O O

421
457
472
511
507
426
483
561
470
537
466
489

388

416

461

441

2025

809
874
867

805

802
841

O 000000000 OO

421
457
472
511
506
425
486
563
470
539
468
491

388

416

463

443

2026

808
874
867

805

803
843

O 000000000 OO

420
456
472
510
506
425
487
563
470
540
469
492

388

416

463

444

2027

807
873
866

805

803
842

O 000000000 OO

420
456
472
510
506
425
487
563
470
540
469
492

388

416

463

444

2028

807
873
866

805
925
802
842

O 000000000 OO

420
456
471
510
506
425
486
562
470
540
469
492

387

416

462

444

2029

806
872
865

805
925
802
842

O 00000000 OO O

420
455
471
509
505
425
486
562
470
540
469
492

387

415

462

444

2030

806
872
865

805
925
802
842

O 000000000 OO

419
455
471
509
505
425
486
561
470
540
468
492

387

415

461

444

2006-
2030



Table 61. New Light-Duty Vehicle Range (miles)

Compressed Natural Gas Bi-Fuel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Liquefied Petroleum Gases
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Liquefied Petroleum Gases Bi-Fuel
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Electric
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2018

305

326

367

345

O 0o oo oo

624

586

488

532

521

587

552

o oo oo

80

o o o

80

2019

313

336

371

348

©O 0o oo oo

631

592

501

545

537

594

557

o oo oo

o o

80

2020

323

346

376

362

©O 0o oo oo

639

615

517

560

553

602

579

o oo oo

o o

80

2021

324

348

379

363

O 0o oo oo

644

617

519

561

556

606

581

o oo oo

80

o o o

80

2022

324

348

381

365

O 0o oo oo

647

620

518

561

556

609

583

o oo oo

o o

80

2023

324

347

382

366

O 0o oo oo

650

623

518

560

556

612

586

o oo oo

o o

80

2024

324

347

384

368

O 0o oo oo

653

625

518

560

555

615

589

o oo oo

80

o o o

80

2025

323

347

386

369

O 0o oo oo

656

628

517

560

555

617

591

o oo oo

o o

80

2026

323

347

386

370

O 0o oo oo

656

629

517

559

555

617

592

o oo oo

o o

80

2027

323

347

386

370

O 0o oo oo

655

629

517

559

554

617

592

o oo oo

80

o o o

80

2028

323

346

385

370

O 0o oo oo

655

629

516

559

554

616

592

o oo oo

o o

80

2029

323

346

385

370

O 0o oo oo

654

629

516

558

554

616

592

o oo oo

o o

80

2030

322

346

384

370

©O 0o oo oo

653

629

516

558

554

615

592

o oo oo

80

o o o

80

2006-
2030



Table 61. New Light-Duty Vehicle Range (miles)

Diesel-Electric Hybrid
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Gasoline-Electric Hybrid
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Fuel Cell Methanol
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

Fuel Cell Hydrogen
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2018

O 00000000 O O

592
610
665
652

615

597

2019

O 0000000 OoOO O O

605
626
682
671

620

604

2020

814
840
909
899

836

813
856

783
808
874
865
729
812
940
804
904
782
823

O 000000000 OO

626
646
699
692

643

626

2021

816
843
912
904

836

817
859

784
811
877
869
731
817
947
804
908
785
826

O 0000000 OO O O

628
649
701
696

643

628

2022

815
843
911
904

836

821
862

784
810
876
869
730
822
951
804
912
789
829

O 000000000 OO

627
648
701
695

643

631

2023

814
842
911
903

837

826
867

783
810
876
868
729
826
956
804
916
794
833

O 000000000 O O

627
648
700
695

643

635

2024

814
841
910
902

837

829
871

783
809
875
868
729
828
961
804
920
797
837

O 000000000 OO

626
647
700
694

644

638

2025

813
841
909
902

838

834
875

782
809
874
867
728
832
964
805
924
802
841

O 00000000 OO

626
647
700
694

644

641
673

2026

813
840
909
902

838

835
877

781
808
874
867
728
833
965
805
925
803
843

O 000000000 O O

625
646
699
693

644

642
674

2027

812
840
908
901

837

835
876

781
807
873
866
728
833
964
805
925
803
842

O 0000000 OoOO O O

625
646
699
693

644

642
674

2028

811
839
908
900

837

835
876

780
807
873
866
728
833
963
805
925
802
842

O 000000000 OO

624
646
698
693

644

642
674

2029

811
839
907
900

837

835
876

780
806
872
865
728
832
962
805
925
802
842

O 00000000 OO

624
645
698
692

644

642
674

2030

810
838
907
899

837

834
876

779
806
872
865
728
831
961
805
925
802
842

O 000000000 O O

623
645
697
692

644

642
674

2006-
2030



Table 61. New Light-Duty Vehicle Range (miles)

Fuel Cell Gasoline
Mini-compact Cars
Subcompact Cars
Compact Cars
Midsize Cars
Large Cars
Two Seater Cars
Small Pickup
Large Pickup
Small Van
Large Van
Small Utility
Large Utility

2018

o o oo

652

o o

615

597

2019

oo oo

671

o o

620

604

2020

o o oo

692

o o

643

626

2021

o o oo

696

o o

643

628

2022

o o oo

695

o o

643

631

2023

oo oo

695

o o

643

635

10

2024

o o oo

694

o o

644

638

2025

o o oo

694

o o

644

641

2026

oo oo

693

o o

644

642

2027

oo oo

693

o o

644

642

2028

o o oo

693

o o

644

642

2029

oo oo

692

o o

644

642

2030

o o oo

692

o o

644

642

2006-
2030



Table 61. New Light-Duty Vehicle Range (miles)

- - = Not applicable.
Source: Energy Information Administration, AEO2008 National Energy Modeling System run ae02008.d030208f.
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